Rule 2 47

The Insolvency Act 1986

Form 2 24B{CH)

Administrator’s progress report

Name of Company

Equidebt Holdings Lirited (in Admimistration)

Company number
05524029

in the

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham
District Registry

ffult narme of court)

Court case number
8282 of 2013

{a) Insert full name(s)
and address(es) of +/We (a) T Lukic and S Allport

administrator(s)

Ernst & Young LLP, No_1 Colmore Square, Birmingham, B4 6HQ

administrator(s) of the above company attach a progress report for the penod

SATURDAY

from To
b} Insert date | (B} A? December 2V (b) 9 May 2014
Signed ‘/( Mﬂ
Jomt/Admlmstrator( }
owes ] [2014
Contact Details:
You do not have to give any contact Taimur Imran
information in the box ocpposite but If you
do, it will help Compares House to Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Colmore Square, Birmuingham, B4 6HQ

contact you If there 13 a query on the

form The contact information that you
give will be visible to searchers of the

Tel 0121 535 2343

public record DX Number

DX Exchange

Compames House, Crown Way, Cardiff, CF14 3UZ

| ==

07/06/2014 #201
COMPANIES HOUSE

DX 33050 Cardif




-

Ernst & Young LLP Tel + 44 121 535 2000
No 1 Colmore Square  Fax +44 121 535 2001
Birmingham ey COm

L et
Building o better 84.6HQ INUESTOR IX 1EOPLE
working world
TO ALL KNOWN CREDITORS 19 May 2014
Ret EQUTIUDHISHITI
Taimur Imran
Direct fne 0121 335 2343
Duect fax 0121 535 2448
Dear Sirs

Equidebt Limited (“EQL")
Equidebt Holdings Limited (“EQH")
(Both in Administration) (together “the Companies”)

High Court of Justice, Chancery Division, Birmingham District Registry,
Numbers 8281 of 2013 and 8282 of 2013

Registered office address: c/o Emst & Young LLP, No. 1 Colmore Square, Birmingham,
B4 6HQ

The purpose of this report 1s to support an application to the secured and preferential creditors to extend
the Adminustrations of the Companies pursuant to paragraph 78(2) of The Insolvency Act 1986 (“the
Act”)

| write, in accordance with Rule 2 47 of the Insolvency Rules 1986 ("the Rules™, to provide creditors with
a report on the progress of the Administrations of the Companies This report covers the penod from 17
December 2013 to 9 May 2014 and should be read in conjunction with the Joint Administrators’
Statement of Proposals dated 2 August 2013 ("the Proposals”} and the previous six month progress
report {o creditors dated 16 January 2014

EQL, registered number 02686796, and EQH, registered number 0552409, entered Administration on
17 June 2013 and T Lukic and S Aliport of Ernst & Young LLP, No 1 Coimore Square, Birmingham, B4
6HQ and Ernst & Young LLP, 100 Barbiroli Square, Manchester, M2 3EY respectively were appointed to
act as Jont Admunistrators. The appointments were made by the Companies under the provisions of
paragraph 22(1) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 1986 Under the terms of the appaintments, any
act required or authonsed to be done by the Joint Administrators can be done by either of them

Background

As detailed within the Proposals, following unsuccessful attempts to sell the entire EQL business on a
solvent basis, the Joint Administrators did not consider rescuing EQL as a going concern a viable oplion
and, as such, have sought to achieve a better result than if EQL was wound up, being option (b) of the
pnontised administration objectives

The sale to Cabot Financial (Eurape) Limited (*Cabot™) of the Debt Purchase Porffolio (“DP*) was
completed on 27 June 2013, for consideration totalling c £22 4m, subject to the transitional service
agreement ("TSA"), which was concluded on 27 September 2013 Subsequently, on 18 Qctober 2013,
EQL ceased all activity and the associated wind down process was completed

The U 1em Ermgt & Young LLP 1 3 Frted Nabdity porInershep 10t od  Engiand and Wales with requatered rombes OC300001 o 15 2 member frm of £1it £ Young Glabal Lvmted A bt ol
mambers NaMes & valable (ol nSHECtion 4l § More London Pace London SET 2AF ihe krms s principol phite of bussess ond regastered oflx e




Building a better
working wortd

In addition to the above, immediately upon appointment, EQL ceased proactive collections on the Debt
Collection Agents ("DCA") accounts EQL continued to provide a penod of support to 30 August 2013 to
the DCA clients, returming all accounts to DCA clients by thus date

EQH was a non-trading holding company only and EQL was a wholly awned subsidiary of EQH

Summary of progress since last report — EQL
DP Income

Following my last report there have been further collections of ¢ £19,000 in respect of the owned debt
from the DP portfolio, primarily as a result of dividends in insolvent accounts We do not anticipate any
further realisations in this regard

Chattel assets

Since my last report, there have been further realisations from chattel assets of ¢ £8,000 in relation to
the proceeds from the sale of IT equipment All chatiel assets have now been realised in the
Administration

Trading wind down

We continue to seek to finalise the habiibies in respect of the wind down penod to 18 October 2013
Since my last report, payments totalling ¢ £3,000 have been made, primanly relating to payroll costs

(c £1,000), and telephony services (c £2,000) We anticipate that the remaining outstanding habilities will
be agreed and settled within the next two menths

Other costs

Since my last report, further payments have been made in respect of employee insurance (¢ £3,000) and
sundry expenses (c £3,000) primanily relating to postage and storage cosis

Suspense monies

Since my previous report, ¢ £3,000 of suspense monies have been returned to EQL by the respective
creditors as unbanked and credited to the suspense account

Further to the order of the court obtained on 3 October 2013, and as detalled in my previous report, the
suspense monies outstanding that EQL i1s unable to return to the respective creditors will be remitted to
the Court at the conclusion of the Administration

Other matters

As detalled within our previous report, we have been continuing to provide support to Cabot in order to
facitate the allocation of funds remitted by EQL prior to the end of the TSA, We have now prowided all
the information that we are practically able to do to allow Cabot to deal with the allocation of these funds
and, therefore, our support has now been concluded

Additionally, significant volumes of correspondence are still being received in respect of accounts
previously owned or managed by EQL Furthermore, we continue to receive payments on account which
can no longer be credited to the relevant accounts These payments include cash or postal orders that




Buitding a better
working world

EQL 1s seeking to return As such, we have extended the mail redirection facility for EQL for a further
three months in order lo contitue to advise indwviduals and third parties that EQL has ceased to trade

We have histonically forwarded such correspondence to Cabot or the relevant third party to facilitate the
transfer of accounts However, EQL's Consumer Credit License (“CCL”) expired on 7 Apri} 2044 and
after seeking legal advice from our solicitor, Eversheds LLP, we understand that EQL can no longer
forward correspondence to third partres Therefore, any correspondence received by the Joint
Administrators’ subsequent to 7 April 2014 will be returned to the respective senders It should be noted,
however, that dealing with the level of correspondence received by EQL remains a significant task in the
Adminstration

Summary of progress since last report - EQH

As previously detailed in this report, EQH was a non-trading holding company only and the uitimate
holding company of EQL The only likely reakisation in the Administration of EQH 1s n respect of the
intercompany balance due from EQL totalling c £189,000, as detalled within EQH's Statement of Affarrs
However, this 1s dependent on receving a dividend by virtue of the Prescribed Part from EQL

VAT

The Companies file a group VAT return, the most recent of which detailed a reclaim position of
¢ £105,000 relating to the Administration We anticipate that the refund will be recewved in this regard
shorlly

Export VAT of ¢ £3,000 in relation to the sale of chattel assets has now been recovered by EQL

Receipts and payments Account

The receipts and payments accounts for EQH and EQL for the period from 17 December 2013to § May
2014 are attached at Appendices 1a and 1b respectively This does not reflect estimated future
realisatons or costs

Joint Administrators’ remuneration and expenses

The Administratars’ remuneration will be drawn in accordance with a fee structure as agreed by the
Companies’ secured creditors, being Lloyds TSB Bank pic, The Cooperative Bank plc, N M Rothschilds
and Sons Limited and KBC Bank NV (together “the Syndicate"} and additionally the preferential creditors
of EQL only The Joint Administrators’ fees are fixed on a ime cost basis and drawn subject to the
approval of the secured and majortty of the preferential creditors in accordance with Rule 2 1056(A) of
the Insolvency Rules 1986

EQL

The Joint Administrators have incurred time costs for the Admmistration period 1o 9 May 2014 n the sum
0t £1,289,220 Swince the date of my last report the Joint Administrators’ have drawn £500,000 plus VAT
in respect of the above time costs On 8 May 2014, approval was obtained from both the Syndicate and
the majority of the preferential creditors for the Jomnt Administrators to draw addttional fees totalling
£350,000 plus VAT These fees remain unpaid at the date of thrs report An analysis of the time spent is
attached at Appendix 2a to this report At Appendix 3 there I1s a statement of the Administrators’ policy In
relation to charging time and disbursements



Buding a better
working world

In the period of this report, Category 1 and Category 2 disbursements in the sum of £2,018 have been
incurred bringing total disbursements for the Administration penod 1o © May 2014 to £16,230 Since my
last report, the Joint Admunistrators have drawn £14,212 plus VAT in respect of Category 1 and Category
2 disbursements. On 8 May 2014, approval was obtained from both the Syndicate and the malority of the
preferential creditors for the Jomt Administrators to draw £1,672.80 in respect of Category 2
disbursements, bringing total disbursements approved to date In respect of Category 2 disbursements
now 1o £5,793 There 18 an analysis of Category 2 disbursements {1 e , those disbursements paid to the
Joint Administraters’ firm) at Appendix 2a.

EQH

As stated in my last report, for the period 17 June 2013 to 16 December 2013, the Joint Administrators
had incurred time costs of £5,146. Further time costs from 17 December 2013 to 9 May 2014 of £9,520
have been incurred, bringing total time costs for the period to 9 May 2014 in the sum of £14 666 To
date, £nil has been billed and paid in this regard An analysis of the time spant is attached as Appendix
2b

For the penod 17 June 2013 to 9 May 2014, no disbursements have been incurred.

In certain circumstances, creditors are entitied to request further information regarding the
Administrators’ remuneration or expenses, or to apply {0 Court on the grounds that the costs are
considered to be excessive (Rules 2 48A and 2 109 of the Ingolvency Rules 1888) Further information is
provided at Appendix 4

Payments to other professionals

During the penod of this report, there have been further payments to GVA Grimley Limited (¢ £5,000),
Merrill Corporation Limited (c £5,000) and Disklabs Limited (¢ £2,000) by the Administrators’ in respect of
the review, preparation and sale of chattel assets The total payments and Category 2 disbursements
made to other professionals in the penod o 8 May 2014 are summarised below

Agent incurred Paid Outstanding
GVA Grimleys Ltd £23,472.50 £23,472 59 .
Merrill Corporation Ltd ~ £4,993 59 £4,993 59 -
Diskiabs Ltd £2,050 00 £2,050 00 -
Eversheds LLP £28,064,38 £28,064 38 ;
Linaker Green Ltd £17,625 00 £17,625 00 .
JLT Insurance Ltd £3.07119 3,071 19 .
Total £79,276.75 £79,276.75 .

Secured Creditors

The Syndicate had an estimated total indebtedness of ¢.£34 7m at 17 June 2013 secured against the
assets of the Companies Since my last report, there have been further distributions to the Syndicate
totalling £500,000, iaking the total distnbutions to the Syndicate to ¢ £21 1m Itis not anticipated that




EY s
Building a better
waorking wertd

there will be sufficient realisations in the Administrations of the Companies for the Syndicate's
indebtedness to be repaid in full

Preferential creditors

Following the expiry of the last date for preferential creditors to prove their claims, the Joint ‘
Administrators’ made a first and final distribution on 28 February 2014 to thosa creddors that proved their
claim The distribution totalled ¢ £23,000 and represented a dividend of 100p/E

As stated in my previous report, EQH did not have any preferential creditors at the date of my
appointment.

Unsecured non-preferential creditors

As stated in my last report, we do not currently estimate that there will be sufficient realisations in the
Administration of either EQL or EQH to enable a distribution to their respective non-preferential creditors
other than by virtue of the Prescribed Part {see below).

The Prescribed Part

Ag you may be aware, the Prescribed Part is a proportion of floating charge assets set aside for the
unsecured non-preferential creditors pursuant to section 176A of the Insoivency Act 1986 The
Prescnibed Part applles to floating charges created on or after 15 September 2003 The charge in
respect of the Companies is dated 6 December 2007 and as such the provisions of the Prescnbed Part
will apply

EQL

As stated in my previous report, the sale of EQL's main asset, the DP Portfolio, generated floating
charge realisations of £22.4 million The value of the Prescribed Part will be the statutory maximum of
£600,000, before costs of distribution, As detailed in the Directors Statement of Affairs, the value of
unsecured non-preferential creditors 1s ¢ £3 6m

We have considered the most appropriate method of distnbuting the Prescribed Part and consider that
the Prescnbed Part should be distributed in the Administration of EQL In order to undertake the
distribution in the Administration we are required to obtain an order from the court pursuant to the rules
sel out under paragraph 85(3) of Schedule B1 to the Insolvency Act 19886,

Foliowing such an order baing obtained we shall advertise for unsecured non-preferential creditors of
EQL to prove thsir claims.

EQH

As previously reported, the only potential realisation avaiiable to EQH would be a dividend by virtue of
the Prescribed Pant from EQL in respect of an intercompany balance The exact quantum of fioating
charge realisations remawns uncertain until such a time as the level of the potentia! distribution from EQL
to EQH has been datermined

Alongside the application to the court for an order to distnibute the Prescribed Part in the Administration
of EQL, we are also seeking a simitar order in respect of EQH



EY

Buitding a better
working world

Conciusion of the Administrations

The matters below remain outstanding in the Administrations of the respective companies and require
resolution in advance of the Administrations being finalised

EQL

» Agreement and settlement of all Administration liabiities,

» Finalise and deal with remaiming suspense monies, remithng any un-refunded monies to the court,
»  Dealing with the level of correspondence relating to both DP Portfolio accounts and DCA accounts,

» Completion of statutory returns to HM Revenue and Customs including those in relation to
Corporation Tax, VAT and PAYENIC,

» Satisfying statutory obligations dunng the Administrations, including ongoing six monthly reporting
to the Company's crediters, and

» Finalising distnbutions to secured and unsecured non preferential creditors by virtue of the
Prescnbed Part (subject to Court approval)

EQH

> Satisfying statutory obligations during the Administrations, including ongoing six monthly reporting
to the Company's creditors,

» Realise the intercompany balance to the extent that a distribution from the Prescnbed Part in EQL
allows, and

» Finalsing distnbutions to secured and unsecured non preferential creditors by virtue of the
Prescnbed Part (subject to Court approval)”

The end of the Administrations

As stated above, it 1s currently estimated that there will be sufficient realisatons to enable a distribution
to unsecured non-preferential creditors by virtue of the Prescnbed Part Furthermore, the Joint
Adminstrators are in the process of making an application to the court in order to distnbute the
Prescribed Part in the Admirustrations as 1t 1$ anticipated to provide a better outcome for the creditors
than in a creditors’ voluntary iquidation process

As slated at the beginning of this report, the Joint Admirustrators have deaded to extend the
Administrations of the Companties by a further six months from the date of the end of the Administration
penod 16 June 2014 We do not currently esbmate that another extension of the Administrations would
be necessary provided that the above stated matters have been finalised and no unanticipated matters
arnse in the future




EY 7

Building a better
workling world

I will report to you again at the conclusion of the Administrattons or in six months' ime, whichever |s the
sooner

Yours faithfully

Jomnt Administrator

Appendix 1 Joint Administrators’ Recerpls and Payments Accounts

Appendix 2 Summary of Joint Admirustrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements

Appendix 3 Joint Admimistrators’ Policy on Fees and Disbursements

Appendix 4 Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’ remuneration
or expenses — Rule 2 48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

T Lukee and S Allport are hcensed in the United Kingdom 1o act as Insoivency practtioners by The Institute of Chartered
Accountants m England and Wales

The affaws, business and property of the Companies a1e being manaped by the Joint Admumistrators, TLukic and S Aliport, who act
as agents of the Companies only and w.thout personal liability

We may collect, use, transfer, store or otherwise process (collectvely, “Process”) informat:on that ¢an be linked to specific
ndraduats ("Personal Data”) We may Process Personal Oata in vanous Junsdictions in accordance with applicable law and
professional regulations including {without Jimitation) the Data Protection Act



EY

Building a better

working world
Appendix 1a
Equidebt Limited (In Administration) (“EQL”)
Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments
from 17 June 2013 to 9 May 2014
Statement 17 June 17 17 June
of Affairs 20493 to 16 | December | 2013t0 9
Estlmated December | 201310 9 | May 2014
o Realise 2013 May 2014
£000 Values
Receipts
DP book sale 22,300 22394 - 2239
DP ncome . 5 18 u
DCA commisson . 465 - 465
Pra.appoiniment book debt 65 187 . 167
Cash on appoinment 1,050 994 - 994
{nmesest incorne - foatng - 4 - 4
Chale! assats 360 42 8 50
Oher incons - 3 - 3
Total recelpts 23,115 24,114 21 24,141
Payments
Enpioyment coss (759) (3 {772)
Propetty coss (128) - (128}
Insurance {21 (1} (22)
Legallees (28) - (28
Agenss’' lees (19) (12) (3
Telephone & IT services (44) (2) {46)
Oter wind down cosis (28) (1) (30}
Sundry expenses (44) (3 (47)
Bank charges And interest {9} - {9)
Jont Adminisraiors’ lees and dishursemenis - (518) (518}
Dsrbulicns o loating charge crediors {20,560) (500}  (21,060)
Drsyribulons b preferential credions - (23} (2
Total payments (21,652)] (1062)| (22,718)
Funds attributable to flosting charge agsets 2,482 {1,036} 1,428
Represanted by.
Jont Adinnesrators’ aecounts 2837 {1.186) 145
Suspense (37} (3 (39)
Post appt suspense (127) - “2n
Net VAT recewable {50) 156 105
Expor VAT 3 (k)] -
Trade relendon 39 - 39
Cheques & postal order conre! account 1| ; i
Total availablo cash at bank 2482]  (0038)] 14z
Notes

1 Receipts and payments are slated net of VAT




EY

Building a better
working warld

Appendix 1b

Equidebt Holdings Limited (In Administration) (“EQH")

Joint Administrators’ Abstract of Receipts and Payments
from 17 June 2013 to 9 May 2014

Statement of Affals | 17 June 201310 |17 December 201310] 17 June 2013 to
£000 Estimated to Roalise |16 December 2013 9 May 2074 9 May 2014
Receipts
InBrcompany debt due fom EQL 80
Total receipts 80

Payments

Total payments . . .

Funds attributable to flosting charge assels

Notes
1 EQH 13 the non-trading hoiding company of EQL. Thersiore, no payments have been made for the pericd o 9 May 2014,

2 Tha Prescribed Part distribution from EQL to EQH has not been made a5 ! the date of this report and, as such no reafisations have been mage
by EQH from 17 Jung 2013 to § May 2014




EY

Building a better
working worild

Appendix 2a

Equidebt Limited (In Administration) (“EQL")

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements
from 17 June 2013 to 9 May 2014

Hours
?Jum of werk Partnert direcion] Managed [ ' R Tolal hoursl  Teul time costs €] Total averuge mu'1
Accounizy & admensiralon 57,2 1120 1961 7233 11588 205,650 43 17905
Bark 8 satutory rpotng an 628 654 1331 t-. 1] 0564 00 2409
Crediors 01 753 1024 288 063 19092 &4 b R 1
Oetloss 123 - e % BH W 5587
Empioyes matters 74 Te8 1047 20 299 62521 00 33169
immediate Lasks 20 - s us 67¢ 12,805 00 19112
imvestigations and CODA 24 24 "7 05 1306 #5350 18
[ Job acceplance & sialegy 55 20 105 48425 %119
Logal issues 45 20 - 85 30500 51000
Other assels B0 10 “e 183 [i-3] AN S N
ey MRASCS 4n e 08 a5 1357 244 m s
{Prescnbed Part 0% 45 ‘23 s 20 419750 180 80
50 171 %7 18 LT 29850 F: 1 ]

Pulic relations irsues ] - . 05 290 6500
[Retantion o Ll - 23 0 37 72 1.507 0O 2042
Statutory duties 23 172 08 30 a A% /s
Trackng (k-3) N3 58 1,201 2.5 L0087y A
(VAT & Laxation 0.3 20.9 285 hs T2 21 8% 80 308,08
Total ase 1,231 8] 11469 854 ses 1.289.20.21 4t
Total costi dt 28,T44.00 422,481 50 771 64 50 35,3021 1,289,200 1 |
Averaga hourly rats € 801N T F¥) [HEL
Expanses £'s
Category 1 10 437 38
Category 2 579300
Total 168,230 38
Current hourly charge out rates

Charge out rates £ From 1 July 12 From 1 July 13
PantnerfDirector Pariner 570) 600

Onrector 485 490
Hanagar Sergar Manager 410 430

Senior Manager - Tax 290 630

Manages 320 335

Manager - Tax 520 570
Other senfor profassionals  |Executne 230 240
Assistants & support Analyst 3 175 195

Analyst 2 140] 145

Analyst 1 120/ 1344

Analyst - Tax 1oo| 105}

Cashier 115 1

Assistant 10] 115




EY

Building a better
working world

Category 2 Disbursements

To date, Category 2 disbursements have been drawn to the value of £4,120 20, although it should
be noted that approval to draw £1,672 80 has been obtained from the Syndicate and the majority of

preferential creditors The Category 2 disbursements totaling £5,793 00 detalled above are analysed
as follows

Nature of sxpense [Amount (f) _ |Basis of charge

Milgage 5,361 10 |45p per mile

Photocopying 431 90 |2.8p per sheet for bulk copying




EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix 2b
Equidebt Holdings Limited (In Adminlistration) (“EQH")

Summary of Joint Administrators’ Time-Costs and Category 2 Disbursements from

17 June 2013 to 9 May 2014

Hours Tota! Hours Yotal time! Total average
[Classification of work function Partnes! Mamgor Other] Asslstonts costs £ rato £
Accounting & adminisiration 20 B 128 250 47y [X 5 8.5) 108 6% |
Bank & siatutory reporting 20 . 17 139 178 3,619 50 205 85
Dabiors . - - - . - .
Employea matters - . - - - - -
Immediate @aks - 40 - 40 920 00 230 00
westigations and CODA . . - 87 57 769 80 135 00
Job Bcceptance & siratagy . - . . . . -
Legai issues . . . - - .
Other agsets . - - - - - -
Other matizts - - - - . - -
Publiic retstions saues . - . - - - .
Retention of title . - . - . - -
Statutory dubes . 21 - - 21 87200 32000
Trading 10 - - - 10 6800 00 -
xAT & taxabion . 01 - - Q1 63.00 830 00
Total 3.0 50 18.2 4.8 T28 14,688 50 201.48
Yotal cost incurred (E) 3,000 00 1O 00| 4,00800| G722.80| 14,660.80
Avarags hourly rate (£} .00 Y20 AN 1983

Current hourly charge out rates

Charge out ratas £ From 1 July 12 From 1 July 13
PartneriDirector Partner 570 800
Director 485 490
[Manager Senior Ma 410 430
Wanager az:oI 33|
Manager- Tax 520 570
Other senlor profossionals  [Execuina 230] 240
Assistants & support Anatyst 3 178] 185
Analysl 2 140 145
Analyst 1 130 138
Analys! - Tox 100 105
Cashier 115 120
Assislant 110] 115
Category 2 Disbursements

The Joint Administrators have incurred no disbursements in relation to EQH, therefore, there are no
Category 2 disbursements to detall




EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix 3

Equidebt Limited and Equidebt Holdings Limited
(Both in Administration) (together “the Companies”)

Office Holders’ charging policy for fees

The Administrators’ remuneration will be drawn in accordance with a fee structure which will be
agreed with the Companies’ secured creditors and preferential creditors

The Adminustrators have engaged managers and other staff to work on the Administration The work
required 18 delegated to the most appropriate leve! of staff taking account of the nature of the work
and the individual's expenience. Additional assistance s provided by accounting and treasury
executivas dealing with the company's bank accounts and statutory complance dianes Work
carred out by all staff is subject to the overall supervision of the Administrators,

All tme spent by staff working directly on case-related matters is charged to a separate ime code
established for each case Each member of staff has a specific hourly rate, which is subject to
change over time The average hourly rate for each category of staff over the period is shown in
Appendix 2, as are the current hourly rates used The current hourly rates may be higher than the
average rates, if hourly rates have Increased over the period covered by this report

Office Holders’ charging policy for disbursements

Statement of Inscivency Practice No @ ("SIP 97) published by R3 (The Association of Business
Recovery Professionals) divides disbursements Into two categories

Category 1 disbursements comprise payments made by the office holders' firm, which comprise
specific expenditure refating to the Administration of the insolvent's affairs and referable to payment
to an independent third party These disbursements can be paid from the Insolvent's assets without
approval from the Committee In line with SIP 9, 1t Is our policy to disclose such disbursements
drawn but not to seek approval for their payment.

Category 2 disbursements compnse payments made by the office holders' firm which include
elements of shared or overhead costs. Such disbursements are subject to approval from as if they
were remuneration. it 1s our policy, in ine with SIP 8, to seek approval for this category of
disbursement before they are drawn



EY

Building a better
working world

Appendix 4

Creditors’ request for further information regarding an administrators’ remuneration or
expenses - Rule 2.48A, Insolvency Rules 1986

1) Iit-
(a) within 21 days of receipt of a progress report under Rule 2 47-
(i) a secured creditor, or

(1) an unsecured creditor with the concurrence of at least 5% in value of the unsecured
creditors (including the creditor in question), or

(b) with the permission of the Court upon an application made within that period of 21 days, any
unsecured creditor,

makes a request in writing to the administrator for further information about remuneration or
expenses (other than pre-admmistration costs) set out in a statement required by Rule
2.47(1)(db) or (dc), the administrator must, within 14 days of receipt of the request, comply
with paragraph (2)

{(2) The administrator complies with this paragraph by either-
{a) providing all of the information asked for, or
{b) so far as the administrator considers that-
(1) the time or cost of preparation of the information would be excessive, or

(ii) disclosure of the infarmation would be prejudicial to the conduct of the administration or
might reascnably be expected to lead to violence against any person, or

(i) the administrator 15 subject to an obligation of confidentiality in respect of the
information,

piving reasons for not providing all of the information

(3) Any creditor, who need not be the same as the creditor who requested further information
under paragraph (1}, may apply to the Court within 21 days of-

{®) the giving by the administrator of reasons for not providing &lt of the information asked for,
or

(b) the expiry of the 14 days provided for in paragraph (1),
and the Court may make such order as it thinks just

(4) Without prejudice to the generality of paragraph (3), the order of the Court under that
paragraph may extend the period of 8 weeks proviced for in Rule 2.108{18) by such further
penod as the Court thinks just.”

Creditors’ claim that remuneration is excessive - extract from Rule 2.109 of the Ingolvency
Rules 1986

“(1) Any secured credior, or any unsecured creditor with either the concurrence of at least 10%
in value of the unsecured creditors (Including that creditor) or the permission of the Court,
may apply to the Court for one or more of the orders in paragraph (4)

(1A) Application may be made on the grounds that—
(a) the remuneration charged by the administrator,




EY

Building a better
working world

(b) the basis fixed for the administrator's remuneration under Rule 2.108, or

{c) expenses incurred by the administrator,

1s or are, in all the circumstances, excessive or, in the case of an application under sub-
paragraph (b), inappropriate

(18) The application must, subject to any order of the Court under Rule 2 48A(4), be made no
later than B weeks after receipt by the applicant of the progress report which first reports the
charging of the remuneration or the incurring of the expenses in question {“the relevant
report’) "




